and other assets. Incremental commissions, credit card fees, air ticket costs, and port taxes and fees are recognized ratably over the voyage
sailing dates, concurrent with associated revenue, and are primarily in commissions, transportation and other expense.

Financial Statement Presentation

As of January 1, 2018, in connection with the adoption of Topic 606, we reclassified $51.6 million of deferred costs associated with
obtaining customer contracts to prepaid expenses and other assets from advance ticket sales.

Impacts on Financial Statements

The adoption of Topic 606 does not change the timing, classification or amount of revenue recognized from customers in our consolidated
financial statements nor does it change the timing, classification or amount of incremental costs to obtain and fulfill those contracts with
customers. Therefore, the adoption had no impact on our consolidated statement of operations or consolidated statement of comprehensive
income.

F-14

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated balance sheet, which has been adjusted for
deferred contract costs that would have been included, net, in advance ticket sales, as of December 31, 2018 (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustments

Balances Without
Adoption of
Topic 606

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 241,011 $ (63,628) $ 177,383
Total assets $ 15,205,970 $ (63,628) $ 15,142,342
Advance ticket sales $ 1,593,219 $ (63,628) $ 1,529,591
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 15,205,970 $ (63,628) $ 15,142,342

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2018 (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustments

Balances Without
Adoption of
Topic 606

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets $ (29,519) $ 12,029 $ (17,490)
Advance ticket sales $ 262,603 $ (12,029) $ 250,574
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,075,171 $ — $ 2,075,171

4. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill and tradenames are not subject to amortization. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the carrying values were $1.4 billion for
goodwill and $0.8 billion for tradenames.

The gross carrying amounts of intangible assets included within other long-term assets, the related accumulated amortization, the net
carrying amounts and the weighted-average amortization periods of the Company’s intangible assets are listed in the following tables (in
thousands, except amortization period):

December 31, 2018

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Weighted-
Average

Amortization
Period (in years)

Customer relationship $ 120,000 $ (91,756) $ 28,244 6.0
Licenses 3,368 (2,874) 494 5.6
Total intangible assets subject to amortization $ 123,368 $ (94,630) $ 28,738

December 31, 2017

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Weighted-
Average

Amortization
Period (in years)

Customer relationship $ 120,000 $ (66,866) $ 53,134 6.0
Licenses 3,368 (1,601) 1,767 5.6
Non-compete agreements 660 (660) — 1.0
Total intangible assets subject to amortization $ 124,028 $ (69,127) $ 54,901

F-15

The aggregate amortization expense is as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2018 2017 2016

Amortization expense $ 26,163 $ 31,232 $ 22,160

The following table sets forth the Company’s estimated aggregate amortization expense for each of the five years below (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
Amortization

Expense
2019 $ 18,489
2020 $ 9,906
2021 $ 75
2022 $ 75
2023 $ 75

5. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) was as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Change
Related to
Cash Flow

Hedges

Change
Related to
Shipboard
Retirement

Plan
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at beginning of period $ 26,966 $ 33,861 $ (6,895)
Current period other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications (158,943) (161,214) 2,271
Amounts reclassified into earnings (29,670) (30,096)(1) 426(2)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at end of period $ (161,647) $ (157,449)(3) $ (4,198)

Year Ended December 31, 2017

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Change
Related to
Cash Flow

Hedges

Change
Related to
Shipboard
Retirement

Plan
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at beginning of period $ (314,473) $ (307,618) $ (6,855)
Current period other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications 304,226 304,684 (458)
Amounts reclassified into earnings 37,213 36,795(1) 418(4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at end of period $ 26,966 $ 33,861 $ (6,895)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Change
Related to
Cash Flow

Hedges

Change
Related to
Shipboard
Retirement

Plan
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at beginning of period $ (412,650) $ (405,298) $ (7,352)
Current period other comprehensive income before reclassifications 1,776 1,711 65
Amounts reclassified into earnings 96,401 95,969(1) 432(4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at end of period $ (314,473) $ (307,618) $ (6,855)

(1) We refer you to Note 9— “Fair Value Measurements and Derivatives” in these notes to consolidated financial statements for the affected
line items in the consolidated statements of operations.

(2) Amortization of prior-service cost and actuarial loss reclassified to other income (expense), net.
(3) Includes $21.1 million of loss expected to be reclassified into earnings in the next 12 months.
(4) Amortization of prior-service cost and actuarial loss reclassified to payroll and related expense.

F-16

6. Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following (in thousands):